

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 14-5297

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

CRAIG FOR U.S. SENATE, LARRY E. CRAIG, INDIVIDUALLY, AND IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TREASURER OF CRAIG FOR U.S. SENATE,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia (Judge Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**Stanley M. Brand  
BRAND LAW GROUP, PC  
923 Fifteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 662-9700  
Facsimile: (202) 737-7565  
Email: sbrand@brandlawgroup.com

April 23, 2015

Andrew D. Herman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Aiysha S. Hussain  
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED  
655 Fifteenth St., NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 626-5800  
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801  
Email: aherman@milchev.com  
Email: ahussain@milchev.com*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. APPELLANTS' ARGUMENTS ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT .....	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S APPLICATION OF THE PERSONAL USE STANDARD TO THIS CASE IS ERRONEOUS AND CONTRARY TO THE FEC'S REASONABLENESS ANALYSIS .....	6
A. The District Court Misapplied the Personal Use Statute .....	6
B. The FEC's Brief Misstates the Commission's Own Application of the Personal Use Standard .....	9
C. The FEC Has Consistently Applied a Reasonableness Standard When Evaluating Legal and Media Expenses .....	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ORDERING SENATOR CRAIG TO DISGORGE HIS CAMPAIGN FUNDS TO THE U.S. TREASURY .....	18
A. Disgorgement to the Craig Committee Will Restore The Status Quo While Respecting Donor Intent Consistent With the First Amendment.....	19
B. Disgorgement to the Craig Committee Is Consistent With Long-Standing FEC Policy .....	22
C. Disgorgement Cannot Be Punitive.....	26
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT'S IMPOSITION OF A CIVIL PENALTY IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THIS MATTER.....	26

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....*post*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....*post*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	27
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-Laroche, Ltd.</i> , 388 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>FEC v. NRA</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	19, 21, 26
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	21
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sussman</i> , 709 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	19

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 30114.....3, 4, 6, 9, 14, 17

**Federal Election Commission Materials**

\* FEC AO 1997-12 (*Costello*), 1997 WL 529598 (Aug. 15, 1997)..... 12

\* FEC AO 2001-09 (*Kerrey*), 2001 WL 844352 (July 17, 2001) ..... 12, 14

FECA AO 2006-35 (*Kolbe*), 2007 WL 419188 (Jan. 26, 2007) ..... 10

\* FEC AO 2008-07 (*Vitter*), 2008 WL 4265321 (Sept. 9, 2008).....7, 15

\* FEC AO 2013-11 (*Miller*), 2013 WL 6022101 (Oct. 31, 2013) .....4, 11, 12, 14

Federal Election Commission, Committee Treasurers,  
<http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/treas.shtml#fn1> (Feb. 2005) .....23, 24

Federal Election Commission, Winding Down Your Federal  
 Campaign, <http://www.fec.gov/info/articles/windingdown09.pdf>  
 (last visited Apr. 23, 2015) .....26

**Other Authorities**

11 C.F.R. § 102.9 .....23

11 C.F.R. § 112.1 ..... 9

11 C.F.R. § 113.1 ..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 18

11 C.F.R. § 113.2 .....25

148 Cong. Rec. S2096 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) ..... 14

*Expenditures; Reports by Political Committees; Personal Use of  
 Campaign Funds*, 60 Fed. Reg. 7,862 (Feb. 9, 1995) ..... 14

James M. Fischer, *Understanding Remedies* (3d ed. 2014) .....20, 22

Webster's II New College Dictionary (3d ed. 2005).....20

*The Censure Case of Thomas J. Dodd of Connecticut* (1967),  
[http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/censure\\_cases/135ThomasDodd.htm](http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/censure_cases/135ThomasDodd.htm) (last visited Apr. 23, 2015) .....9
